

psv

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.10589 OF 2016**

Mr.Prakashchandra Mohanlal Desai & Ors.	...Petitioners
V/s.	
Union of India & Ors.	...Respondents

-----

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.10583 OF 2016**

Mr.Bipinchandra Raghunathji Desai & Ors.	...Petitioners
V/s.	
Union of India & Ors.	...Respondents

-----

Mr.M.S. Mhambrey for Petitioners in both petitions.  
Mr.S.V. Chougule i/b. Mr.S.S. Deshmukh for Respondent Nos.2 to 4.

-----

**CORAM : G.S. KULKARNI, J.**

**DATE : 29<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2018**

**P.C.:**

By consent, stand over for two weeks.

Ad-interim, if any, shall continue to operate till the adjourned date of hearing.

**[G.S. KULKARNI, J.]**