

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 10589 OF 2016

Mr. Prakashchandra Mohanlal Desai And Ors      ....Petitioner  
V/S  
Union Of India Through Secretary And Ors      ....Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 10583 OF 2016

Mr. Bipinchandra Raghunathji Desai And Ors.      ....Petitioner  
V/S  
Union Of India, Through Its Secretary And Ors.      ....Respondent

Adv. Manoj Sharad Mhambrey For Petitioner  
ADv. D. A. Dube a/w Upendra Lokegaonkar for Res No. 1  
Adv. Shrishailya Sadashiv Deshmukh, For R.no.2 to 4

**CORAM :    K.K. TATED, J**

**DATE :      3rd January, 2019**

**P.C. :**

By consent Stand Over to 18/02/2019. Ad-interim relief earlier granted if any to continue till then.

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**