

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 10589 OF 2016

Mr. Prakashchandra Mohanlal Desai and ...Petitioners  
ors.

*Versus*

Union of India through Secretary and ors. ...Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 10583 OF 2016

Mr. Bipinchandra Raghunathji Desaid and ...Petitioners  
ors.

*Versus*

Union of India through Secretary and ors. ...Respondents

-----  
Mr. Majoj S. Mahambrey for the petitioners.  
Mr. Shrishailya S. Deshmukh for respondent nos.2 to 4.  
-----

**CORAM : DAMA SESHADRI NAIDU, J.**

**DATE : 8<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER 2019.**

**P.C. :**

. By consent, post the matter on 5<sup>th</sup> December 2019.

2. Ad-interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till the next date of adjournment.

**[DAMA SESHADRI NAIDU, J.]**