

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 10456 OF 2017

Mr. Prakashchandra Mohanal Desai And Ors.PETITIONER

V/S

The Union Territory Of Daman And Diu. And...RESPONDENT
Ors.

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 10589 OF 2016

Mr. Prakashchandra Mohanlal Desai And OrsPETITIONER

V/S

Union Of India Through Secretary And OrsRESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 10583 OF 2016

Mr. Bipinchandra Raghunathji Desai And Ors.PETITIONER

V/S

Union Of India, Through Its Secretary And Ors..RESPONDENT

Ms. Ankita Rai a/w Ms. Sampada i/b Mr. Manoj S. Mhambrey
for Petitioner.

Mr. Dashrath A. Dubey a/w Mr. Rupesh D. Dubey for
Respondent No. 1.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE GAURI GODSE J

DATE : 17th January, 2026

P.C. :

At the request of learned counsel for the Petitioner, as a Last Chance, Stand Over to 28/01/2026 If any ad-interim / interim relief is operating till today, the same shall continue to operate till the next date. If ad-interim/ interim relief is granted not for a limited period, the same shall remain unaffected.

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)